

No. 12-289

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

THE NEW 49'ERS, INC., *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

KARUK TRIBE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to The United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO RESPONDENT
KARUK TRIBE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Paul M. Murphy
(Counsel of Record)
James L. Buchal
Murphy & Buchal LLP
3425 S.E. Yamhill Street,
Suite 100
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: 503-227-1011
Counsel for Petitioners

February 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 1

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION HAS AN IMPACT ON MINING OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE. 1

 A. The Tribe’s Assertions Concerning BLM Regulation Are Wrong..... 2

 B. The Tribe’s Assertion that this Case Concerns “Limited Exceptions Where Mining Poses a Real Threat to Listed Species” Is Unfounded..... 3

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CONFLICT WITH SETTLED LAW MERITS A GRANT OF *CERTIORARI*..... 6

III. THE TRIBE’S ATTEMPT TO SUBORDINATE MINING TO OTHER USES OF PUBLIC LANDS SHOULD BE REJECTED 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1997).....	8
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	8
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Backlund</i> , 689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012),	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Wilbur v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930).....	9

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	6
30 U.S.C. § 612(b).....	9
36 C.F.R. § 228.4	7

43 C.F.R. § 3809.5	2
43 C.F.R. § 3809.10	2
43 C.F.R. § 3809.10(c)	2
43 C.F.R. § 3809.11	2
43 C.F.R. § 3809.11(c)(6)	3
43 C.F.R. § 3809.31(b)	3
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	6
